


 

 
 
ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 

  BALANCE SHEET 

  
As at    September 30, 

2005  
(Unaudited)  

 December 31, 
2004

(Audited) 

 September 30, 
2004 

(Unaudited) 

 Note SAR’000  SAR’000  SAR’000 

ASSETS       

Cash and balances with SAMA  2,290,645  7,061,456  1,933,614 

Due from banks and other financial institutions  3,028,605  4,731,873  2,002,781 

Investments, net 2 20,942,337  21,187,466  21,076,691 

Loans and advances, net  36,322,620  28,557,967  27,596,924 

Other real estate  158,602  191,899  193,940 

Fixed assets, net  410,026  382,415  360,772 

Other assets  1,180,191  1,211,967  960,565 

        

Total assets 
 

64,333,026  63,325,043  54,125,287 

       

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY       

       

Liabilities       

Due to banks and other financial institutions  9,285,176  9,820,827  8,327,417 

Customer deposits  46,007,442  46,315,710  39,358,644 

Term loan 3 1,312,500  -  - 

Other liabilities  1,813,043  2,394,088  1,777,468 

       

Total liabilities  58,418,161  58,530,625  49,463,529 

       

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY       

Share capital 9 2,500,000  2,000,000  2,000,000 

Statutory reserve  2,000,000  2,000,000  1,800,000 

General reserve  50,000  550,000  - 

Other reserves 5 211,648  226,759  184,118 

Retained earnings  1,153,217  17,659  677,640 

       
Total shareholders’ equity  5,914,865  4,794,418  4,661,758 

       

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  64,333,026  63,325,043  54,125,287 

       
 

 

 
The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



 

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 

STATEMENT OF INCOME  
 (Unaudited) 

 

  For the three months ended  For the nine months ended  

   September 30, 
 2005 

 September 30, 
2004 

  September 30, 
 2005 

  September 30, 
2004 

 Note SAR’000  SAR’000  SAR’000  SAR’000 

Special commission income  888,402  632,032 2,448,563  1,755,643 

Special commission expense  318,167  142,449 812,765  372,201 

Net special commission income  570,235  489,583 1,635,798  1,383,442 

Fees from banking services, net  170,291  123,083 493,477  334,204 

Exchange income  30,872  23,733 81,845  70,709 

Trading income (loss)  4,122  (573) 10,602  3,028 

Dividend income   -  1,140 2,396  1,140 

Gains on non trading investments, net  9,159  373 87,332  4,879 

Other operating income  8,569  1,055 28,187  3,531 

Total operating income  793,248  638,394 2,339,637  1,800,933 

  
   

  

Salaries and employee related expenses 162,505  143,469 480,070  414,905 

Rent and premises related expenses  16,559  15,250 47,216  40,298 

Depreciation and amortization  19,156  14,209 55,562  45,488 

Other general and administrative expenses 60,747  66,427 190,919  184,948 

Provision for possible credit losses  14,009  72,995 153,824  204,347 

Impairment of other financial assets  -  9 -  9,196 

Other operating expenses  -  106 186  171 

Total operating expenses  272,976  312,465 927,777  899,353 

  
   

  

 
Net income for the period  520,272  325,929 1,411,860  901,580 

   
 

   

Earnings per share for the 
period (in SAR) 9 10.41  6.52 28.24  

 
18.03 

 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



 

 
ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 

(Unaudited) 
 

 
Note 

Share 
capital 

Statutory 
reserve 

General 
reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 

  SAR’000 SAR’000 SAR’000 SAR’000 SAR’000 SAR’000 

        

2005        

Balance January 1  2,000,000 2,000,000 550,000 226,759 17,659 4,794,418 

Bonus share issue  9 500,000 - (500,000) - - - 

Net income for the period  - - - - 1,411,860 1,411,860 

Interim gross dividend  10 - - - - (272,941) (272,941) 

Net changes in fair value and 
cash flow hedges 

 
- - - (15,111) (3,361) (18,472) 

Balance at September 30, 2005  2,500,000 2,000,000 50,000 211,648 1,153,217 5,914,865 

        

2004        

Balance at January 1  1,800,000 1,800,000 200,000 170,728 6,613 3,977,341 

Bonus share issue  9 200,000 - (200,000) - - - 

Net income for the period  - - - - 901,580 901,580 

Interim gross dividend  10 - - - - (214,830) (214,830) 

        

Net changes in fair value and 

cash flow hedges 
 - - - 13,390 (15,723) (2,333) 

Balance at September 30, 2004  2,000,000 1,800,000 - 184,118 677,640 4,661,758 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



 

 
ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 

  STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

  For the nine months ended  
   (Unaudited)  September 30,  September 30, 

  2005  2004 

  Note      SAR’000      SAR’000 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
     

Net income for the period  1,411,860  901,580 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) 
from operating activities 

 
 
  

(Accretion of discounts) and amortization of premiums on investments, 
net 

 
(13,281) 

 
(27,512) 

Gains on non trading investments  (87,332)  (4,879) 
Depreciation and amortization  55,562  45,488 

(Gains) losses on disposal of fixed assets, net  (2,665)  52 
Impairment of other financial assets  -  9,187 
Provision for possible credit losses  153,824  204,347 

  1,517,968  1,128,263 
Net (increase) decrease in operating assets:     
Statutory deposit with SAMA  (181,163)  (283,836) 

Investments held for trading  (7,722)  (95,208) 
Loans and advances  (7,923,837)  (7,624,660) 
Other real estate  33,297  1,946 

Other assets  (122,015)  (163,539) 
     
Net increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:     
Due to banks and other financial institutions  (535,651)  (781,152) 

Customer deposits  (311,339)  5,635,501 
Other liabilities  (285,987)  163,087 
     

Net cash used in operating activities  (7,816,449)  (2,019,598) 

     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Proceeds from sales of and matured non trading investments  5,929,224  1,397,446 
Purchase of non trading investments  (5,563,612)  (897,329) 
Purchase of fixed assets  (91,174)  (101,043) 
Proceeds from sales of fixed assets  10,664  14,039 

     

Net cash from investing activities  285,102  413,113 

     

FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
Dividends paid  (436,395)  (613,472) 
Term loan  1,312,500  - 

     

Net cash from  financing activities  876,105  (613,472) 

     

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (6,655,242)  (2,219,957) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  10,187,697  4,637,056 

     
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7 3,532,455  2,417,099 

     

Supplemental non cash information     
     
Net changes in fair value and cash flow hedges  (18,472)  (2,333) 

 
The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



 

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 

(SAR’000) 
 

1. Summary of significant accounting policies  
 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements 
are set out below: 

 

a) Basis of preparation 

The Bank prepares these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with the accounting 
standards for financial institutions promulgated by the Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency (SAMA), 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and the interpretations issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The Bank also prepares its interim condensed financial statements to 
comply with the Banking Control Law and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

These interim condensed financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified 

for the measurement at fair value of derivatives and investments held for trading, available for sale and 
FVIS (Fair Value through Income Statement).  

Except for the changes explained in note (1b) below, the accounting policies used in the preparation of 
these interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial 

statements for the year ended December 31, 2004. 
 

b) Change in accounting policies 

 

The bank has implemented the revised versions of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 32 Financial 

Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 

effective January 1, 2005 with retrospective effect, wherever applicable, with respect to the recognition, 

measurement and disclosure of financial instruments. 

 

The revised IAS 39 has introduced a new classification Fair Value through Income Statement (FVIS), under 

which financial assets and liabilities, except for investments for equity instruments that do not have a quoted 

market price and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, can be classified and carried at fair value with 

the changes in fair values recognized in the statement of income. 

This new classification includes financial assets and liabilities held for trading and items that are designated as 

FVIS at the time of initial recognition. 

Following initial recognition, transfers between the various classifications of financial assets or liabilities are not 

ordinarily permissible. 

Upon the introduction of these changes, the Bank was not required to reclassify any of its assets and liabilities. 

2. Investments, net 

Investment securities are classified as follows: 

 
September 30, 2005 

(Unaudited) 
December 31, 2004 

(Audited) 

September 30, 2004 

(Unaudited) 

Held at FVIS 206,781 199,059 193,160 

Available for sale 5,428,451 2,959,233 2,784,110 

Held at amortised cost, other 14,209,154 16,144,818 15,912,845 

Held to maturity 1,097,951 1,884,356 2,186,576 

Total 20,942,337 21,187,466 21,076,691 

Investments included in FVIS above include investments held for trading of SAR 206.8 million (December 2004: 
SAR 199.1 million; September 2004: SAR 193.2 million). 



 

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements  (continued) 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 

(SAR’000) 

 
3. Term loan 

On March 22, 2005, the Bank entered into a three year syndicate term loan facility agreement for an amount 
of USD 350 million for general banking purposes. The facility was drawn down in full on April 4, 2005 and is 
repayable in 2008. The Bank, however, has an option to effect an early repayment, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the related syndicate agreement.  

4. Derivatives 
 
The table below sets out the positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments, together with 

their notional amounts. The notional amounts, which provide an indication of the volumes of the transactions 
outstanding at the end of the period, do not necessarily reflect the amounts of future cash flows involved. 
These notional amounts, therefore, are neither indicative of the Bank’s exposure to credit risk, which is 
generally limited to the positive fair value of the derivatives, nor to market risk. 

 

 
 

 
 September 30, 2005 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 2004 

(Audited) 

September 30, 2004 

(Unaudited) 

 Positive 
fair value 

Negative   
fair value 

Notional 
amount 

Positive 
fair value 

Negative 
fair value 

Notional 
amount 

Positive 
fair value 

Negative 
fair value 

Notional 
Amount 

Derivatives held for 

trading:          

Commission rate 
swaps 9,553 6,980 4,724,495 8,551 8,650 825,000 13,941 13,936 825,000 

Commission rate 
futures and options - - 180,908 - - 375,000 - - - 

Forward foreign 

exchange contracts 122,365 66,039 20,939,638 207,798 143,492 16,960,321 130,341 70,692 14,285,659 

 
Currency options 30,810 29,123 2,138,778 42,086 38,247 5,511,724 41,623 36,157 7,628,101 

 
Other 1,462 1,462 100,000 1,083 1,083 100,000 967 967 100,000 

Derivatives held as 
fair value hedges:          

Commission rate 
swaps 18,852 30,877 5,549,719 36,669 44,971 5,369,494 25,185 52,740 4,757,548 

Derivatives held as 

cash flow hedges:          

Commission rate 
swaps 4,837 9,785 2,033,125 17,764 - 552,500 25,057 - 752,500 

Total 187,879 144,266 35,666,663 313,951 236,443 29,694,039 237,114 174,492 28,348,808 

 

5.  Other reserves 
 

 September 30, 2005 
(Unaudited) 

December 31, 2004 
(Audited) 

 September 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

 

 

 

 

 

Cash flow 

hedges 
 

Available 

for sale 
investments

 

 
Total 

Cash 

flow 
hedges 

Available  

for sale 
investments 

 

 
Total 

Cash 

 flow 
hedges 

Available  

for sale 
investments 

 

 
Total 

Opening balance  17,763 208,996 226,759 38,538 132,190 170,728 38,538 132,190 170,728 

Net change in fair value (22,711) 91,571 68,860 (20,775) 66,322 45,547 (13,481) 13,237 (244) 

Transfer to statement of   
   income - (83,971) (83,971) - 10,484 10,484 - 13,634 13,634 

Net movement during 
the period (22,711) 7,600 (15,111) (20,775) 76,806 56,031 (13,481) 26,871 13,390 

Ending balance 
(4,948) 

 

216,596 211,648 17,763 208,996 226,759 25,057 159,061 184,118 

 



 

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements (continued) 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 

(SAR’000) 

 

6. Credit related commitments and contingencies 
 

The Bank’s credit related commitments and contingencies are as follows: 
   
 

 

 

September 30, 2005 
(Unaudited) 

 December 31, 2004 
(Audited) 

 September 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Letters of credit 
 

2,877,884  2,075,667  1,862,900 

Letters of guarantee 5,087,226  4,144,825  3,873,530 
Acceptances 1,127,823  731,519  799,919 
Irrevocable commitments to extend credit 1,840,350  1,879,389  2,280,205 

Other 456,896  505,626  512,782 

Total 11,390,179  9,337,026  9,329,336 

 

7. Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows comprise the following: 
 

 

 

September 30, 2005  
(Unaudited) 

 December 31, 2004 
(Audited) 

 SSeptember 30, 2004 
(Unaudited) 

Cash and balances with SAMA excluding   
    statutory deposit 503,850  5,455,824  414,318 

Due from banks and other financial 
institutions maturing within ninety days  3,028,605 

 

4,731,873 

 

2,002,781 

Total 3,532,455  10,187,697  2,417,099 

8. Business segments  
 
For management purposes the Bank is organized into the following major business segments: 

Retail banking 

Deposit, credit and investment products for individuals. 
 

Corporate banking 

Loans, deposits and other credit products for corporate and institutional customers, small to medium sized 
businesses, and the Bank’s London branch. 

 
Treasury banking 

Manages the Bank’s trading and investment portfolios and the Bank’s funding and liquidity, currency, and 
commission risk. 



 

ARAB NATIONAL BANK – Saudi Joint Stock Company 
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements (continued) 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 

(SAR’000) 

 
Transactions between the business segments are reported as recorded in the Bank’s transfer pricing system. 
Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities, being the majority of the balances. 

 
The Bank’s primary business is conducted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia with one international branch located in 
London, UK (the branch). However, the total assets, liabilities, commitments and results of operations of the 

branch are not significant in the context of the Bank’s overall financial statements. 
 
The Bank’s total assets and liabilities at September 30, 2005 and 2004, its total operating income, expenses and 

net income for the nine month periods then ended, by business segments, are as follows: 

 
September 30, 2005 (Unaudited) 

 
 

 
Retail 

banking 
Corporate 

banking 
Treasury 
banking Total 

Total assets 
18,056,289 20,997,299 25,279,438 64,333,026 

Total liabilities 
22,211,968 3,575,951 32,630,242 58,418,161 

Total operating income 
1,690,345 397,844 251,448 2,339,637 

Total operating expenses 
632,274 252,652 42,851 927,777 

Net income 
1,058,071 145,192 208,597 1,411,860 

 

September 30, 2004 (Unaudited) 

 
 

Retail 
banking 

Corporate 
banking 

Treasury 
banking Total 

Total assets 
11,373,752 18,241,640 24,509,895 54,125,287 

Total liabilities 
19,265,276 3,109,392 27,088,861 49,463,529 

Total operating income 
1,275,465 338,392 187,076 1,800,933 

Total operating expenses 
636,930 221,505 40,918 899,353 

Net income 
638,535 116,887 146,158 901,580 

9. Share capital 

 
During the period ended September 30, 2005, 10 million shares of SAR 50 each were issued after approval by 
the shareholders at their extraordinary general assembly meeting held on March 13, 2005. At September 30, 

2005, the Bank has 50 million shares issued and outstanding. Furthermore, during the period ended 
September 30, 2004, 4 million shares of SAR 50 each were issued after approval by the shareholders at their 
extraordinary general assembly meeting held on March 14, 2004. 

 
The calculations of earnings per share have been adjusted retrospectively for 2004 to reflect the impact of the 
bonus shares issued during 2005.   

10.  Interim dividend, zakat and taxation 

The Board of Directors has declared interim gross dividend in respect of 2005 of SAR 272.9 million (2004-SAR 
214.8). Zakat relating to Saudi shareholders, amounting to approximately SAR 13.8 million (2004-SAR 8.9) will 
be deducted from their share of the dividend. This will result in net dividend to Saudi shareholder of SAR 5 per 

share (2004-SAR 5). The income tax liability of the foreign shareholder will be deducted from their share of 
the dividend. 

11. Comparative figures 
Certain prior period figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period. 


